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QUALITY STATEMENT

The Arizona Geological Survey is not responsible for the accuracy of the records,
information, or opinions that may be contained in the files. The Survey collects, catalogs,
and archives data on mineral properties regardless of its views of the veracity or
accuracy of those data.
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA

PRIMARY NAME: BOSQUE GROUP

ALTERNATE NAMES:
BIG FOUR MANGANESE
LYNCH MANGANESE

MARICOPA COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 806

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 5 S RANGE 2 W SECTION 18 QUARTER SW
LATITUDE: N 32DEG 59MIN O8SEC  LONGITUDE: W 112DEG 30MIN 38SEC
TOPO MAP NAME: BOSQUE - 7.5 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: EXP PROSPECT

COMMODITY:
MANGANESE ~ OXIDE

BIBLIOGRAPHY:
ADMMR BOSQUE GROUP FILE
U FILE, MN 13, LYNCH MANGANESE
USGS BULL 710-D, P. 133
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can reduce visibility almost without

n your lights, and proceed with caution.
impossible, pullloff the road to |the right
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"BIG FOUR MANGANESE MINE (file) 3-1-L3  MARIGOPA COUNTE |
GILA BEND DIST.

MANGANESE

VARTCOPA COUNTY
GIILA BEND DIST.

GANNAWAY, H. B. =210

BIG FOUR MANGANESE MINE (file)

LYNGH, J. D. C 3-1-h3 MARICOPA GOUNTY
Glendale, Arizona - P,0, Box 806 GILA BEND DIST.

BIG FOUR MANGANESE MINE (file)



BTG FOUR MANGANESE MINE (file) 3-1-L3

MANGANESE

LYNGH, J. D. C 321443

Glendale, Arizona - P,0. Box 806

BIG FOUR MANGANESE MINE (file)

MARICOPA COUNTY

MARICOPA COUN'I‘%gR1
GILA BEND DIST.

GILA BEND DIST,

CANNAWAY, H. B. [1=21-10

BIG FOUR MANGANESE MINE (file)

MARICOPA COUNTY
GILA BEND DIST.



MARICOPA ARIZONA

y o
- Chief Mineral__Manganese o.Ma 13

County State

Property lLame: Lynch Manganese prospect

Accessory Minerals 3

Locatlon: ppout 10 mi. E. of Gila Bend,

Quners: Name Address Date Ariz. T5S, R3W unsur.

J. D. Lynch Phaanix 4/1941 ES— T = s
Operaters: R PR 1.
Production: 40 T of 18% Mn ore.

Total From Po
Present Rate per Date

Source of Informatoons

USBM Report:  File No.
Engineer: J. E. Bell

Classification:

,-_\.’4-’:;'_"‘ LR SRRV

Dgte
Early 1941

Prospect

General information:

anganese.

Character of Ore:

Equipment (Date

(See other side for general infeormaticn)

3

On the 2 unpat. claims are serveral breccia zones
occurring in a remnant of rhyolite overlying granite.
breccia filling, but the mineralization is erratic & spotty.
sorting the deposit could produce

The Mn oxides occur as
By close hand
low-grade ferrom-




MARICOPA ARIZON? Chief Miner-" _Manganese __ lio. MQ 2
County Sta - Accessory b erals
Property l'ame: Lynch Manganese prospect Location: ppout 10 mi. E. of Gila Bend,
Qwuers: Name Address Date Ariz. T58, R3W unsur.
Jo D. Lynch Phaoenix 4/1941 L5~ =" U

No Def 'Nfo,
Operater:

Production: 40 T of 18% Mn ore.
Total From Po
Present Rate per Date

Source of Informatoon:

Status- Dgte

Active (7) Early 1941
USBM Report: File No. _46As2/300 oo o oo ,

Engineer: J. E. Bell

Clagsifications Prospect

(See other side for general infermaticn)

¢ i



182  CONTRIBUTIONS TO ECONOMIC GEOLUGY, iuivy fas 2o

dumps, where the material is screened, and the larger chunks of ore
and waste material are removed. The finer material is then hauled
to a well a quarter of a mile distant, where three hand jigs have been
set up and a further separation is made. Each jig consists merely
of a 16-mesh screen about 2 by 4 feet, operated by hand power. The
ore is thrown on the screen and on being worked or jigged in water
the clayey substance is washed off, leaving the manganese concen-
trates. About 1,000 pounds of manganese concentrates per man per
day can be produced in these jigs. The concentrates contain about
45 per cent of manganese, 2 per cent of iron, and 4 per cent of silica.

MARICOPA COUNTY.

4. Manganese Nos. 1 and 2 claims—Two claims owned by J. C.
Reed and Simon Rodriguez are on the northeast slope of Black Butte,
about 20 miles in an air line S. 70° W. from Wickenburg. The
deposit is best reached by the road that goes to the Vulture mine,
southwest of Wickenburg. Westward “from the Vulture mine a
poorly defined road can be traversed within 2 miles of the deposit.
The ore body is small and does not warrant any expenditure in
road making. The claims were located in March, 1918. On May
27, when they were visited, no development work had been done on
them except for a shallow discovery hole.

" Black Butte is an isolated hill in a detrital plain. The deposit
is at an altitude of 2,950 feet, about 600 feet below the summit of
the butte and 700 feet above the surrounding plain. Several arreyos
drain from the butte to the plain, but none of them contain water.
The rainfall is very scanty, and the vegetation consists of desert
shrubs and cactus.

Black Butte is composed entirely of voleanic rocks. Near its
base and extending within a few hundred feet of the summit are
thick-bedded white rhyolite tuffs and pink flow-banded rhyolite,
come of which are glassy or felsitic. The rocks that overlie the
rhyolite and extend to the summit are black basalt and probably some
andesite.

The deposit consists of small seams of manganese oxides in a
chear zone in rhyolite which strikes apparently N. 80° E. The seams
are widely distributed through a distance of 20 feet, and they range
from a fraction of an inch to 3 inches in width. They are not
abundant enough to be profitably mined, and the mineralized: zone
has been traced only a few feet north .and south from the discovery
hole. The manganese oxides are soft black fine-grained crystals that
are probably pyrolusite. They occur for the most part as fissure
fillings, but they also replace the wall rocks and included fragments
of tuff in the veins. No iron oxides were observed with the manganese
oxides, but calcite is commonly found in the seams.
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5. W——The Bosque group of manganese claims, owned
by T. H. Farley, is about a quarter of a mile south of the Southern

Pacific Railroad, 12 miles east of Gila, the junction of a branch line
running south to Ajo. The group comprises three claims, but
manganese minerals have been found on one of them only. The
developments consist of a few shallow holes, and no ore had been
shipped to the time of visit, September 18, 1917. The deposits
exposed at that time were small and discontinuous, and only a few
tons of ore was in sight. '

The climate is extremely arid, but the area supports a sparse growth
of desert shrubs and cactus.

The deposit is on a small circular knoll about 50 feet high, at an
altitude of 1,100 feet above sea level. The knoll is an outlier of the
Maricopa Mountains, some of whose summits rise 1,000 feet or more
above the detrital plains that flank them. Gila River, which flows
around the south end of the Gila Bend Mountains, about 10 miles
west of the deposit, is the only stream of the region. There are no
wells in the vicinity of the deposit, and the depth to water level is
not known. ‘

A coarse-grained biotite granite composes the hill on which the
manganese deposit lies, and it is apparently the dominant rock of the
Maricopa Mountains. No sedimentary rocks were noted in the
vicinity of the claims.

The deposit has been formed by the replacement of the granite
along a poorly defined zone of fissuring. As exposed by open cuts
the deposit is small. The replacement or impregnation of the granite
by manganese oxides was irregular and incomplete, and the deposit
is generally but a few inches wide. In one place, however, it is 20
inches wide in the center of a lens which tapers within a distance of
5 feet to a mere seam at each end. The granite is clearly replaced by
the manganese solutions, for all gradations were observed from ore in
which, though it is granular in texture, none of the original com-
ponent minerals of the granite are apparent to ore which shows nu-
merous crystals of feldspar, quartz, and biotite in a groundmass of
manganese oxides. The replacement of the granite minerals ap-
parently proceeded selectively, feldspars being attacked first, fol-
lowed by biotite and quartz. In the process of replacement abundant
secondary calcite was formed and it occurs in veinlets and bunches in
the ore. >

The manganese oxides are psilomelane, pyrolusite, and manganite,
all intimately mixed. Psilomelane is the most abundant and occurs
in small nodules in the ore. Manganite occurs as microscopic crystals
in the interstices of psilomelane, associated with the soft amorphous
pyrolusite. The material is hard, granular, and very siliceous for
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

-Peeembrer-+0--£957

January 30, 1958

To the Owner or Operator of the Arizona Mining Property named below:

—__BIG FOUR_MANGANESE. MANGANESE

(Property) (ore)

We have an old listing of the above property which we would like to have

brought up to date.

Please fill out the enclosed Mine Owner's Report form with as complete detail

as possible and attach copies of reports, maps, assay returns, shipment returns

or other data which you have not sent us before and which might interest a

prospective buyer in looking at the property.

FRANK P. KNIGHT,

r’:"\-‘:q/:;—“\:‘i”’?sl\ _—
' A‘(.‘ A B 4‘0
— LD,
<. L0

\ ' "?CZN/cHECKED
o Aefused. . .....

REAS CHECKED ‘/W

Unclaimed .= Refused ..ovmrw . ;
Unhown' sssssmssssmsnmsssons v e R e
Insufficient address .......ooercrm e L
Moved. Left no address ......ccowm Vet L,
No st o%ce in state .oveen o

Do not rewai) in Uiis envelops ]

Mr. H. B. Gannaway

Now AT =7 RLeab—

Glen s Arizona

\

:Mr ° JT"‘D. Lynch

Glendale, Ariz,




{iﬁ ,..\_"\' By

3 NG W \ ¥aslit] ;‘i b ~<l§”& bm £ s{x,ﬁw v: - }i —— g.i\"‘ % ?“:, \:h_{ N
tov b i, 4RTVENTOF Mnmmmsams |
LY. uJﬁﬂNﬁEuﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁlzﬁmlbﬁuﬂ47!

puatrus ol
Mottt uo

Apml 21, 1940

Mine Big Four Manganese S Locatlon PHONE 621 (Home af‘ter
5:00 P.M.)
Mining District & County - Gila Bend Diste. THONE: 231 (Work)

Maricopa County.
) ormer Name

v . -,
oL Tire 0 e genatt e MY

Ontiees = Ts Ds Lynch T V. Andrews;: . -7 Address - 7. D. Lynch
H, B. Gannaway, G. R. Andrews. P.0. Box 806, Glendale, Arizona
Operator Address
Prsident, Owning Co. Presment Operatlng Co.
Gene Mgre = Jo Do Lynch, Power of Attorney Prlnclpal Mlnerals - Manganese
for handling.
Mine Supt. Production Rate
Mill Supt. ' o . L s Mlll' Type & Capa
Men Employed . :‘Poweri Amt. & Type

Operations: Present - None
Opera_tti:.ms :» Planned

Number Claims; Title, etc. - Eight
Deseription: Topography & Geography

PR ot SR

Mine Workings. Am‘o' & Condltlon - Locatlon and abseasment holes onlye.

R




w7

Geology & Mineralizativd - Gi ‘'te and lime-with mangan.. g ore ~oming to the surface
(3anu,sp§@gdipgk§m.depth. t.;g a v. age proposition from
surface in:g atl Long, gﬁt from the way these are spreading
it looks li{e that deﬁth would bring it to a blanket
formation,

" Ore: PoSitife«&‘?Toﬁabié, Ore Dumps, Tailings

Foo Tigs

.\!, ,

Jimensions and Value of Ore body - Unknown at this time but looks good for an
immense body of good oFe.

'ne, Mill Eqp}pment &-Flaw-Sheet

Road ponditions, Route = Fa;r and not more thap a 2-:L mile haul to the Southern |
' Pacifie railroad, _

Water Supply - Has not been investigated to date\

Brief History - The main lode is domed shape hill with pure manganese nuggets to be
found scattered about over the hill,

Special Problems, Reports Filed

Remarks - 4 assays,
2 run 37 per cent and 2 run 36 per cent. MnOp

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate, = Property will be for
sale or lease to right party, Address: J, D. Lynch

. . . P40y Box 806 B
Glendale, ‘Arizona - -

(SIGNED) J, D. Lymch



August 20, 1940

Mr. J. E, Leland,
228 W. 4th B%.,
Los Angeles, Cal.

Doar Sir:

 With further reference to your inquiry for infor-
metion on & mining property with mangansse deposits or
good prospects with large tonnage indicated, I am enclosing
perewith & copy of mine owners report on the Big Four Mine
owned by Mr. 7.°D. Lynch, Box 806, Glemdale, Arizona.

My, Iynch has asked that I send this report %o
you, and I should suggest that you commpicate with him
directly regarding the property.

Assuring you of my desire %o be helpful, I am
Yours very iruly,

J. 8., Coupsal,
Director.
JSC-aam

Enclosure



A ugust 20, 1940

¢

Mr., J. D. Lynch,
P, 0, Box 806,
Glendale, Arizona.

Dear Mr. Lynch:

Referring to your request that & copy of
your mine owners report be forwarded to Mis-21 and Man-12,
I beg to advise that this communication has been forwarded
$o the parties making the inguiries, with the reguest that
they communicate with you: direcily regarding this property.

Assuring you of my desirs %o be helpful, I am

Yours very truly,

J. 8. Coupsal,

. Director.
JSC-aam
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‘February 20, 19[3

€ -

SUBJECT: Mine Examination March 1
{Big Four Manganess ;

T01 Geoyxge Ballam

FROM:  J. Se Coupal

You are dus %o attend the meeting in Ajo on Monday, March le
A Mr. Bill Thord, whom I have known for any years, is operating
at the Big Four Manganese 1ocated about sixteen rmiles east of
Gile Bend on the »1d Gila Bend-Casa Girande road.

Mr. Thorp wishes to apply for a mining loan end has agi\gsd
that you look over ‘the sroperty, make a brief report, end mdvige
him es to the detailed procedure for setting i¥ ub..

\ .

Please drop & ecard to We V. Thorp, Route 5, Box 120, Phoenix
advising him that the following arrangements are or are not
possibles My suggestion is that ¥r, Thorp meed you at Stoubs
Hotel, Gila Bend, at 11:30 AJMs Mopday, March le This will give
. you ample time to mske the property, put iz two or three hours,
and then make the meeting at Ajo.

I will be in the £ield all next week so please confirm this
arpangement by mail to Mr. Thorp. He is operating on the property
end he will not get bis mail until Fridsy, February 26 when he
peturns to PhoeniXe - '




- GC: Mr. D. L. Bouse

August 31, 1943

Mr, L+ We, Delby, Regional Lozn Agent
" smeller Wer Plants Corporation
Room 1250, 1031 South Broadway

Los Angeles, 15, California

Dear Mr. Dalby:
\
Re: VWm. V. Thorpe

Route 5, Box 120
. Phoenix, Arizonsa

Mr. D. L. Bouse, District Manager in Phoenix, celled and MT.
George A. Ballam, Field Engineer in the Southern Distriet, and I dis-
. eussed with Mr. Bouse this property. Both Ballam and myself have
exemined the mangsnese property called the Big Four mengenese, which
is the subject of this letter and of Mr. Thorpe's application.

These two examinations were mede over one end one-half year's

apart end independenily we both arrived at the same conc

lusion, namely

that the development work on the property was too meager to.indicate
a sufficient tonnage %o justify elther an Rei+C. development loan or & -

Smaller War Plants Corporation working capitzl loam.

Mr. Thorpe's present plans call for srecting & emsll ‘concentriting
mill, The water problém is & difficult one in this section _end the

operation of a mill would ¢sll for hauling the ore anywh

ere from 5 to

15 miles to the proper location of & mill near a permenent water supply
or the heuling of water to the mine. T+ might cell for funds to sink

a well to develop water.

T am sorry to say that the project cannot bekreeommended vy

aitﬁer George Ballam, the field enginnef, or myselfe.

Very truly yours,

J. S. Coupal, Director

ISCaLP




Reglonal Office (14)
Room 1250, 1031 South Broadway
Los Angeles, 15, California

Mr. B, L, Bouse,

" Distriet Manager,

8maller War Plants Corporation,
426 Security Building,

-Phoenix, Arizona.

]

Dear Mr, Bouse: Re: Wm, V., Thorpe
Route 5, Box 120
Phoenix, Arizona

We received your letter of August 19, 1943, in
connection with the sbove-captioned applieation for a loan
of $4,000,00. It will be appreciated if you can obtain from
Mr. A, C. Nebeker whatever information he has in connection
with this property. It would also be helpful if you would
get the Department of Mineral Resources to write us a letter
giving thelir opinion as to the value of this property and the
1iklihood of its becoming a profitsble producer under the
management, of Mry Thorpe and Mr,’ Ferrin.

Very truly yours,

ps

L. ¥, Dalby,
Regl Loan Agerit,-

22/23
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OF MINERAL Rssouacss
OF ARIZONA . )

FIELD
B mcmmsmom | @
Mine  BIG‘ FOUR, Manganese b Date  March 6, 1943
District G418 Bond Engineer  Barl Fe Hastings
Subject: Bmemmctian mname Corporation”
Hine Loan

Dockat los - | Phoenix € - 150

Date Application Received Maveh 3, 1943
Date of Fleld Bxeminetion Mareh 1, 1943
Date of Report ' ‘ Mawrch 6, 1943

l
1, Name ond address of applicant (correspondent): 3w, V, Thorpe ond Re We Fem'in
) _Rom 5s. be 120, mw, Arimm' '

2¢ Oharacter of project and eeti::azed cost tharcof:
- Bquip mine to produce mangansse bre. $5,000.00.

3« Loecation of property:
Gils Bend Mining District, Marieopa County, Arizonae

Ao Appuaant'a intorest in or ownewrship of property:
Appliuﬂnts hold lease with option to purchase. yalty 10%, option price $2,500.00.

5. Loan roquosted:
$5,000,00,

6. loan recormended:
Nones

7. Commants:
(Y Added %o the docket is the brief report by George A. Ballem, Fiald nzineer for
" the Department of Minoral Resources dated March 1, 1943.

(B) The property is insufficlently developed to show any commereial ores The
deepest pit is b\xta 6 fhe, ancl this has shown the ldmlt of ore at thab pointe

- (0) * The manganese oocurs in stzrixxgara and eafaful sorting would be mqnimd to
abtain a marktetiable grade. :

) (D) The property has little prospaots of doveloping into a regular producer and the

granting of loan fimds is pot warranted.

ARTZ0HA DEP, N7 OF MINERAL RESQURCES

o5
L]

Baxl ¥e E&Btiﬂ@
Projects Enginsey



August 20, 1940

Mr. J. A. Gruwell,
Pomerene, Arizona.

Dear Mr. Gruwell:

With further refersnce to your inguiry for
information on & mining property that could be handled and
put into operation for arcund $50,000.00, I em emclosing
herewith a copy, of mine ownars report on the Big Four Mine
owned by Mr. J, D. Lynch, Box 806, Glendale, Arizona.

Mr. Lynch has asked that I send this report
%o you, apd I should suggest that you commmnicate with him
directly regarding the property.

Assuring you of my desire to be helpful,

I am
Yours very truly,
:b S‘& coupal,
Director.
J8C~-nanm

Enclosure




R

som ; ‘MAR & 1943
- - || PHOENK, ARIZONA'
ol ? STED S etV DI v . ,!m
Tried to see the optimi stis de of this thing. 1 don

how those two boys can make an here, unless this manganese
opens up with depth and is a 1ittle eleaner, Since that isnt't the
nature of the beast I ecantt be too enthusiastic, There isntt
enough work dome to ghow commercial ore in any quantity, and the
one hole over six Peect deep shows nothing below.

However, by dint of a whole lot of work, they have about
five tons of ore which should average better than 30%, and some will
run %5% maybe, They are going ahead with thefr application for about
$5000 for operating capital, some equipmen'b,"' and a little development
work, I helped them with this and can only hope that it looks better

when the RFC examines, /

)
i

i
¢
£
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